


Enhancement Grant Application Page - 1 - 

 

 

 
Enhancement Grant Program Application 

 
Before filling out this form, please read the Enhancement Grant Program Information for 
complete submittal instructions and to be sure that your proposal qualifies for funding. 
Applications received after the deadline will not be accepted. Liability insurance coverage may 
be required. Limit answers to the space provided. 

 

Title of Project     

Organization      

Is this a Non-Profit Organization?   Yes   ____     No ____ 

Non-Profit Federal tax exempt ID Number   _________  

Address     

City, State, Zip     

Project Coordinator     Phone     

Email     

Chairperson of Governing Board (If Applicable)     

Phone     

Signature     
(The person authorized to represent the organization must sign the application with a digital signature or 
actual signature on a hard copy.) 

***Complete the budget sheet on page 7 first. 
Amount totals from that sheet will auto fill into this table 

 

Grant Amount Requested: $  

+ Matching Funds (Cash): $  

+ In-Kind Matching Funds  

   (See question #15): 

$  

= Total Cost of Project: $  
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Proposal Information 
 
1. Is this your first grant application to the Enhancement Grant Committee? 

Yes       No     
 
2. Have you received an Enhancement Grant in the last 3 years? (Include past Metro      

Enhancement Grants) 
Yes       No     
If yes, please describe the projects/programs for which you received funding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. If you received an Enhancement Grant last year, what is the status of the project? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Will this grant-funding request be used for the first phase of a project, with possible grant 

requests for future phases? 
Yes       No     
If yes, please explain. 
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5. Briefly describe the project for which you are requesting funds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Describe why this project was selected and the community need(s) to which it will respond. 
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7a. Identify and describe how this proposal meets one or more of the goals for funding within 
the enhancement area boundaries (check those below that apply and describe by item 
number below). 

 
______1. Result in an improvement to the appearance or environmental quality of the 

area/neighborhood. 
______2. Result in the reduction in the amount or toxicity of waste, or increase reuse and 

recycling opportunities. 
______3. Result in rehabilitation, upgrading or direct increase in the real or personal property 

owned or operated by a nonprofit organization having 501(c)(3) status under the 
Internal Revenue Code. 

______4. Result in the preservation or enhancement of wildlife, riparian zones, wetlands, forest 
lands and marine areas, and/or improve the public awareness and the opportunities 
to enjoy them. 

______5. Result in improvement to, or an increase in, recreational areas and programs. 
______6. Result in improvement in the safety of the area. 
______7. Result in projects that benefit youth, seniors, low-income persons or underserved 

populations. 
______8. Result in significant improvement in the cleanliness of the City. 
______9. Result in increased employment or economic opportunities for City residents. 
_____10. Result in increased attractiveness or market value residential, commercial or 

industrial areas. 
 
7b. List by item number from 7a and describe how the project meets the each goal. 
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8. Project Period:               
(Number of months in duration) 

 Beginning Date:              

 Ending Date:               

 

9. What is the geographic area of Oregon City where the project will take place? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. How will the community benefit by your project? What is the estimated number of people 
affected and anticipated outcome(s)? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. What community resources will be used as support for this project (i.e. community, city-

owned property, city departments, transportation services or other civic groups)? 
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12. Briefly describe prior experience managing similar projects, including any past enhancement 
projects. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13. List anticipated project milestones and dates (e.g. groundbreakings, significant facility 

improvements, large gatherings of volunteers, public meetings, conferences, special 
activities and events). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14. An exit report will be required once the project is complete, per a signed Enhancement 

agreement. Describe the measurements you will use to assess the program/project 
effectiveness. In other words, how will the effectiveness of the program/project be tracked 
and evaluated (i.e. number of people served; improvements and/or beautification; number 
of volunteers attracted; amount of area cleaned or rehabilitated, etc.)? Be sure to describe 
project goals, changes and noticeable benefits that will come about as a result. 
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15. List sources of support for in-kind matching support (e.g. volunteer hours and donations). In 
order to estimate the value of donated volunteer time refer to the Enhancement Grant 
Program Information sheet for current value. 

 
16. List all grants applied for in support of this project and commitments confirmed to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17. What is the percentage of Enhancement will be used for personnel services or 
administrative costs?     % 
 
18. Will the administrator be a paid position? Yes       No      
 
19. Proposed Budget—on the following page please complete the proposed budget. Modify line 
items as needed to reflect proposed expenses. 
  

 Column A: Show grant monies needed for the program/project. 

 Column B: Show cash matching funds. 

 Column C: Show donations or in-kind volunteer labor (from question 15). 

 Column D: Totals for each category. 
 
****These figures will be transferred to the table on the first page of this application. 

Item Source of Support Estimated Value ($) 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   



Enhancement Grant Application Page - 8 - 

Proposed Budget 
Suggested List (not inclusive) (A) 

Grant Dollars 
Requested 

(B) 
Matching Funds 

(Cash) 

(C) 
In-Kind Matching 

Support 

(D) 
Total 

Personnel Services (salaries, 
administration) 

    

Project Administration costs 
(clerical, advertising, graphics, 
printing, postage) 

    

Materials     

Equipment/Supplies     

Construction Costs     

Event Costs     

Transportation Costs     

Insurance Costs (if needed)     

Additional Costs (List)     

     

     

     

     

     

     

Totals     

 




























	ClackamasCove2
	ClackamasCove
	ClackamasCove3
	ClackamasCove4

	Title of Project: "Clackamas Cove Restoration - Public and Natural Areas"
	Organization: Rivers of Life Center
	Address: PO Box 124 
	City State Zip: West Linn, OR 97068
	Project Coordinator: Jerry Herrmann
	Phone: (503)-260-3432
	Email: riversoflifecenter@gmail.com
	Chairperson of Governing Board If Applicable: Jerry Herrmann
	Phone_2: (503)-260-3432
	fill_14: 24,500
	fill_15: 13,000
	fill_16: 20,000
	fill_17: 57,500
	8 Project Period: July 1st, 2018 through June 30th, 2019 (12 Months)
	Beginning Date: July 1st, 2018
	Ending Date: June 30th, 2019
	ItemRow1: Personnel Services          
	Source of SupportRow1: Oregon Youth Conservation Corps
	Estimated Value Row1: $4,400
	ItemRow2: Youth Crews                      
	Source of SupportRow2: Workforce Development Sponsorship
	Estimated Value Row2: $6,000
	ItemRow3: Project Crew Leaders         
	Source of SupportRow3: Rivers of Life Center             
	Estimated Value Row3: $8,000
	ItemRow4: Gravels & Mulches            
	Source of SupportRow4: Portland General Electric   
	Estimated Value Row4: $4,500
	ItemRow5: Corrections Equipment       
	Source of SupportRow5: Clackamas County Corrections
	Estimated Value Row5: $7,500
	ItemRow6: Construction Costs Design 
	Source of SupportRow6: Rivers of Life Center           
	Estimated Value Row6: $2,600
	ItemRow7: 
	Source of SupportRow7: Total:
	Estimated Value Row7: $33,000
	administrative costs: 7.35
	A Grant Dollars RequestedPersonnel Services salaries administration:  $1,800
	B Matching Funds CashPersonnel Services salaries administration: $4,400 (Oregon Youth Conservation Corps) 
	C InKind Matching SupportPersonnel Services salaries administration: 
	D TotalPersonnel Services salaries administration: $6,200
	A Grant Dollars RequestedProject Administration costs clerical advertising graphics printing postage: $2,000 (Project Management and promotional work Saturdays) 
	B Matching Funds CashProject Administration costs clerical advertising graphics printing postage: 
	C InKind Matching SupportProject Administration costs clerical advertising graphics printing postage: $8,000 (Rivers of Life Center Crew Leaders)
	D TotalProject Administration costs clerical advertising graphics printing postage: $10,000
	A Grant Dollars RequestedMaterials: $5,300 (Site Landscape)
	B Matching Funds CashMaterials: 
	C InKind Matching SupportMaterials: $4,500 (PGE Gravels & Mulches)
	D TotalMaterials: $9,800
	A Grant Dollars RequestedEquipmentSupplies: $2,500 (Equipment and Rental)
	B Matching Funds CashEquipmentSupplies: 
	C InKind Matching SupportEquipmentSupplies: 
	D TotalEquipmentSupplies: $2,500
	A Grant Dollars RequestedConstruction Costs: 
	B Matching Funds CashConstruction Costs: $2,600 (Rivers of Life Center Design)
	C InKind Matching SupportConstruction Costs: 
	D TotalConstruction Costs: $2,600
	A Grant Dollars RequestedEvent Costs: 
	B Matching Funds CashEvent Costs: 
	C InKind Matching SupportEvent Costs: 
	D TotalEvent Costs: 
	A Grant Dollars RequestedTransportation Costs: $550
(Crew Van)                                                           
	B Matching Funds CashTransportation Costs: 
	C InKind Matching SupportTransportation Costs: 
	D TotalTransportation Costs: $550
	A Grant Dollars RequestedInsurance Costs if needed: $1,350
	B Matching Funds CashInsurance Costs if needed: 
	C InKind Matching SupportInsurance Costs if needed: 
	D TotalInsurance Costs if needed: $1,350
	A Grant Dollars RequestedAdditional Costs List: 
	B Matching Funds CashAdditional Costs List: 
	C InKind Matching SupportAdditional Costs List: 
	D TotalAdditional Costs List: 
	Additional Costs ListRow1: Youth Crews                           
	A Grant Dollars RequestedRow10: $7,500             
	B Matching Funds CashRow10: $6,000 (Workforce Dev)
	C InKind Matching SupportRow10: 
	D TotalRow10: $13,500          
	Additional Costs ListRow2: Corrections Crews                 
	A Grant Dollars RequestedRow11: $3,500             
	B Matching Funds CashRow11: 
	C InKind Matching SupportRow11: $7,500 (Corrections Equip.)
	D TotalRow11: $11,000          
	Additional Costs ListRow3: 
	A Grant Dollars RequestedRow12: 
	B Matching Funds CashRow12: 
	C InKind Matching SupportRow12: 
	D TotalRow12: 
	Additional Costs ListRow4: 
	A Grant Dollars RequestedRow13: 
	B Matching Funds CashRow13: 
	C InKind Matching SupportRow13: 
	D TotalRow13: 
	Additional Costs ListRow5: 
	A Grant Dollars RequestedRow14: 
	B Matching Funds CashRow14: 
	C InKind Matching SupportRow14: 
	D TotalRow14: 
	Additional Costs ListRow6: 
	A Grant Dollars RequestedRow15: 
	B Matching Funds CashRow15: 
	C InKind Matching SupportRow15: 
	D TotalRow15: 
	A Grant Dollars RequestedTotals: $24,500           
	B Matching Funds CashTotals: $13,000          
	C InKind Matching SupportTotals: $20,000          
	D TotalTotals: $57,500          
	Text1: In the past, Rivers of Life Center partnered with Clackamas Community Corrections, SOLV (Stop Oregon Litter and Vandalism), Oregon City Parks and Recreation Department, Oregon City Police and Code Compliance to clear lands of invasives, selectively remove homeless camp sites, and ultimately install new access for surveillance of seven acres directly adjoining Clackamette Cove and the Clackamas River from Main Street in the Clackamette Cove development all the way to the Clackamas River. 

These 7 acres received initial clearing and treatment to prepare them for additional efforts, to make them suitable for future plant installations, better access, and ultimately safe and secure opportunities for Oregon City citizens and visitors. That 2017-18 grant is complete.


	Text2: The preparatory work grant is complete and involved over 100 laborers, in many cases disadvantaged, and at-risk youth; the removal of up to two tons of waste and debris dumped by illegal public activities and efforts of homeless; and the enhancement of existing trails for safe, all-weather access for the police and public service departments of Oregon City.
	Text3: 
	Text4: The "Clackamas Cove Restoration - Public and Natural Areas" will build upon previous efforts to improve this desecrated urban environment, through continued removal of debris, and invasive plant materials, while establishing safe public access from Clackamette Cove through the seven acre site adjoining the Clackamas River and directly adjacent Clackamette Cove. 

This project will directly involve the training and instruction of multiple young adults and at-risk youth in hands-on environmental enhancement training activities at Clackamas Community College's new Environmental Learning Center, and then move those young persons and community volunteers to Clackamette Cove lands for vigorous efforts there. Rivers of Life Center, a nonprofit which integrates youth into the job paths of environmentalism, horticulture, natural history, and tourism, is providing these employment opportunities with partnering Clackamas Community College. The College trains and produces young persons and adults in horticulture, fabrication, equipment operations, and other skills appropriate to the needs of Clackamette Cove. 

Clackamas Community College's Environmental Learning Center, dedicated in 2018, will provide the perfect opportunity to recruit, train, and encourage G.E.D and other educational skills compliance for the workforce, which will continue the important cleanup and enhancement works at Clackamette Cove. This project proposes to employ up to 20 local youth during its period and involve numerous Community Corrections Crews in the work that requires direct small equipment contact with the ground landscape for weed-eating, brush removal, and hand-picking of invasives that must be done in Clackamas Cove lands. 

Previous identified and mapped wetlands (inventoried during initial parts of the Clackamas Cove development process) will be cleaned up of invasives, litter, and debris (and in some cases old car bodies that still exist), and encouraged to recover through wetland processes. Trails have existed in the area in a very rough and poorly configured manner for the past decade due to homeless and other activities. Suitable trails will be improved to allow year-round access and surveillance by Oregon City Police and other seeking to limit illegal public uses.140,000 square feet are expected to be enhanced to a state where they are suitable for future planting, good trails, and most importantly, uses by people and wildlife.

Through all this enhancement, this grant is expected to complete the connection between people, wildlife, and community building by involvement of young people, at-risk adults, and community volunteers working together to move the Cove forward in this project. The people involved will build ownership through partnering to make these tasks happen and feel pride and success in having achieved them leading a Clackamette Cove supported by its community.
	Text5: This project - focusing on rehabilitation of lands destined for fish, wildlife, and public uses in Clackamette Cove, is supported by the development team of Clackamette Cove, former Oregon City Mayor Dan Fowler, who initiated the purchase of the Cove some two decades ago, Stop Oregon Litter and Vandalism (SOLV), and many citizens of Oregon City and visitors who used to enjoy much of these lands before they fell into disrepair for the past 3 years. 

Homeless population of the area has been nearly out control during that period, and over a dozen camps became established, making it difficult and in fact dangerous for members of the public to visit. Because the site has been heavily vegetated and in most cases overgrown, it has been easy for misuse of the very important riverside landscape to occur. 

This project continues the work of previous efforts to stop the destruction of the site; control and eliminate invasive plants through mulching and other techniques, utilize and improve a historic trail network for the purposes of routine surveillance and monitoring by Oregon City Police and others; while at the same time, preparing a new and valuable recovering landscape in Oregon City's Clackamette Cove. Those Cove lands due to elevation, floodway, floodplain, and other constraints, are impossible to develop without huge expense and the City has determined, with the development that their best use is in passive recreation, and fish and wildlife habitat enhancement. 
	Text6: 1. This project will improve the river-side and Cove-side environments by removing debris, litter, improved shore-side vegetation; and improved access for both people and wildlife.

2. The seven acre site has numerous illegal dumps, which will be removed, properly disposed, and replanted.

4. This project will help stabilize the native plant ecosystem through invasive removal, enhancement of existing natives throughout the 300,000 square foot site for public visitation and use by wildlife. 

5. The project increases access for the public by providing more opportunities for passive recreation, fishing, and hiking. 

6. Presently, the seven acre site is often invaded by transients and other uses. This project will foster regular access opportunities by Police and other agencies, eliminate camps, and provide year-round access. 

7. Rivers of Life Center's Youth are constituted from disadvantaged and often times low income youth, who benefit directly from employment opportunities, while learning and working in the field, side by side with natural resource experts.

8. The site has been the target of routine illegal dumping and misuse, both of which would be corrected by on site presence of work crews and better access for policing. 

9. Nearly 20 youth and young adults will be employed through this process, along with the involvement of up to 40 members of community corrections crews, who will also participate with Oregon City Junior ROTC cadet members throughout the project duration. 

10. Much of Clackamette Cove is proposed for commercial and residential uses. Without this work on directly adjoining lands, much of the Cove could be left in neglect until sufficient development has occurred to correct deficiencies of homeless camps, litter, debris, and general land misuse. This project will correct those issues and provide greater financial value to commercial and residential lands.

	Text7: This project is focused on Oregon City's North End District and the 50+ acres surrounding Clackamette Cove, of which seven acres will be enhanced.
	Text8: This project will support youth and alternative workforces to prepare for planned environmental enhancements which will ultimately also provide recreation benefits to citizens. The project ultimately will improve the surveillance and access improvements to keep illegal activities from occurring.

Community volunteers will benefit through being on "Service Work Saturdays" and learning about the evolving Cove and participate directly in its enhancement for the benefit and cleanup of one of Oregon City's important natural resources. 

Future residents of the Clackamette Cove Development, including residents expected in 2019 in Phase 1 (up to 1,000 residents that will be habituating new buildings in Phase 1) will directly benefit from the continued cleanup and maintenance of this vibrant western apron and peninsula adjoining Clackamette River. 

Regional and foreign visitors expected to participate in Oregon City’s Willamette Falls Legacy Project, the evolving and nationally award-winning downtown Main Street Program, will also be able to visit the Clackamette Cove development, public areas, and recreational features and experience clean, organized, natural resource assets to be an accessible and clean natural resource asset to be enjoyed through fishing, hiking, wildlife viewing, and general water access.

"Service Work Saturdays" will constitute 50 persons, including work crew and citizens.

	Text9: Oregon City's Senior High School students and members of the nationally acclaimed Oregon City Junior ROTC Program will be targeted for employment opportunities in supporting this work. Through Stop Oregon Litter and Vandalism (SOLV), community outreach letters will be solicited to all the neighborhood associations of Oregon City requesting community participation of the four "Service Work Saturdays" that we are hoping to see several hundred members of the community participate in learning about Clackamette Cove and assisting in enhancement activities.

The Oregon City Parks Department supports this project and are assisting in evaluating on-site work and reviewing improvements. They will continue to work with Oregon City Code Compliance Department to discourage illegal dumping and transient camps from redeveloping.

Clackamas Landscape Supply and Portland General Electric will be providing mulches to finish landscape conversions from invasives to native plants.
	Text10: Rivers of Life Center helped found Oregon City cleanup efforts as a part of its Earth Crusaders Program in 1990, and worked on behalf of Oregon City Cleanup and enhancement on annual cleanups for 12 years. In that work, up to 20 sites were cleaned up and enhanced per year through the efforts and partnerships of community, youth, and crew leaders of Rivers of Life Center and Earth Crusaders Program. Rivers of Life Center works on an annual basis with the Oregon Youth Conservation Corps, Workforce Development sponsorship, and other agencies to train, employ, and evaluate youth, under programs similar to Franklin D. Roosevelt’s Work Progress Administration (WPA) of the 1930's and 1940's Era. 

Founder Jerry Herrmann designed and directed the evolution of John Inskeep’s Environmental Learning Center at Clackamas Community College (a 15 acre built environment with similar challenges to those that Clackamette Cove represents).

	Text11: October 2018: Survey site for homeless camps and debris, complete debris removal, involve public in first of 4 "Service Work Saturdays"

November 2018: Issue project update and photo logs report of progress and photo journal 

January 2019: Clear and surface surveillance and public access trails with gravels and mulches

February 2019: Initial site seeding in improved areas with wildflowers and native grasses, as appropriate 

March 2019: Install nest boxes and raptor nest platforms on the second of "Service Work Saturdays"

April 2019: Weed-eat site, continued control of invasives, continued enhancement and sowing of wildflowers

May 2019: Third "Service Work Saturday" to surface access trails, complete Spring vegetation control, enhance public access areas for handicapped and other fishing needs at shoreline 

June 2019: Issue project report, photo log, and other updates

***During every work day, including "Service Work Saturdays," a work log will be maintained with outcomes achieved and importantly, citizen involvement including names and involvement of those assisting***

	Text12: Work logs, photo portfolios, a detailed report will be brought forward, as required by grant terms on quarterly basis, and final reporting will be conducted.

We will maintain a list of community volunteers for the benefit of other future projects. 

Outcomes of scope of work will include:
-Square footage cleaned up
-Debris encountered, weighed and disposed of
-Lineal feet of trail an access-ways improve for surveillance purposes
-Native plants enhanced or increased throughout the project area
	Text13: -Oregon Youth Conservation Corps (received) $4,400
-Workforce Development (received) $6,000
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